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Notes and Safety Instructions

Notas e instrucciones de seguridad

Notes regarding the Rotation of the LCD Screen

Please rotate the LCD screen carefully as illustrated.

Notas referentes al giro de la pantalla LCD

Gire cuidadosamente la pantalla como se indica en la figura.

Over rotation may cause damage to the inside
of the hinge that connects the LCD screen to 1
the Camcorder.

1. LCD screen closed.

Si se gira demasiado se puede
estropear la bisagra interior que la une
a la videocamara.

1. Pantalla LCD cerrada.

n

. Standard recording using the LCD
screen.
= Open the LCD screen with your
finger.

2. Grabacion estandar empleando la
pantalla LCD.
= Abra la pantalla LCD con los
dedos.

w

Recording when looking at the LCD
screen from the top.

3. Grabacién mirando la pantalla
LCD desde arriba.

&

Recording when looking at the LCD
screen from the front.

4. Grabacién mirando la pantalla
LCD desde el frente.

o

. Recording when looking at the LCD
screen from the left.

5. Grabacién mirando la pantalla
LCD desde la izquierda.

6. Recording with the LCD screen
closed.

6. Grabacion con la pantalla LCD
cerrada.

A
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Notes and Safety Instructions

Notas e instrucciones de seguridad

Notices regarding Copyright (VP-D451i/D453i/D454i/D455i only)

Television programmes, video tapes, DVD titles, films, and other
programme materials may be copyrighted.

Unauthorized copying of copyrighted material may be against the law.
All the trade names and registered trademarks mentioned in this
manual or other documentation provided with your Samsung product
are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders.

Notes regarding Moisture Condensation

1. A sudden rise in atmospheric temperature may cause condensation
to form inside the Camcorder.

for example:

= When you move the Camcorder from a cold location to a warm
location (e.g. from outside to inside during the winter.)

= When you move the Camcorder from a cool location to a hot
location (e.g. from inside to outside during the summer.)

2. If the [#](DEW) protection feature is activated, leave the
Camcorder for at least two hours in a dry, warm room with the
cassette compartment opened and the Battery pack removed.

Notes regarding Camcorder

1. Do not leave the Camcorder exposed to high temperatures (above
60°C or 140°F).
For example, in a parked car in the sun or exposed to direct
sunlight.

2. Do not let the Camcorder get wet.
Keep the Camcorder away from rain, sea water, and any other form
of moisture.
If the Camcorder gets wet, it may get damaged.
Sometimes a malfunction due to exposure to liquids cannot be
repaired.
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Notas referentes a los derechos de reproduccion (Solo VP-D451i/D453i/D454i/D455i)

Es probable que los programas de television, las cintas de video, los
DVD, las peliculas y otros materiales audiovisuales tengan registrados
sus derechos de reproduccion.

La copia no autorizada de material protegido por dichos derechos
puede quebrantar la ley.

Todos los nombres de marcas y marcas comerciales registradas
mencionadas en este manual o el resto de documentacion facilitada
con el producto Samsung son marcas comerciales 0 marcas
registradas de sus respectivos propietarios.

Notas referentes a la condensacion de humedad

1. Una subida repentina de la temperatura puede producir
condensacion en el interior de la videocamara.

por ejemplo:
= Cuando se traslada la videocdmara de un sitio frio a uno mas

calido (por ejemplo, de un espacio exterior a uno interior en
invierno).

= Cuando se traslada la videocdmara de un sitio templado a uno
caliente (por ejemplo, de un espacio interior a uno exterior en
verano).

2. Si el dispositivo de proteccion contra humedad [#1(DEW) esta
activado, abra el compartimento de la cinta, retire la bateria y deje
la videocamara durante al menos dos horas en un lugar seco y
templado.

Notas referentes a la videocamara

1. No deje la videocamara expuesta a temperaturas altas (mas de
60°C o 140°F).
Por ejemplo, en un coche aparcado al sol o expuesta directamente
a la luz del sol.

n

. No permita que la videocdmara se moje. Mantenga la videocdmara
alejada de la lluvia, del agua de mar y de cualquier otro tipo de
humedad. Si la videocdmara se moja puede estropearse.

En algunas ocasiones, los dafios causados por liquidos no pueden
repararse.

H
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Notes and Safety Instructions

Notas e instrucciones de seguridad

Notes regarding the Battery Pack

= Be sure to use a recommended battery pack as described on page
22. The batteries are available at a SAMSUNG retailer.

Make sure that the Battery pack is fully charged before starting to
record.

To preserve battery power, keep your Camcorder turned off when
you are not operating it.

» |f your Camcorder is in CAMERA mode, and it is left in STBY mode
without being operated for more than 5 minutes with a tape
inserted, it will automatically turn itself off to protect against
unnecessary battery discharge.

Make sure that the Battery pack is fitted firmly into place.

Do not drop the Battery pack. Dropping the Battery pack may
damage it.

A brand-new Battery pack is not charged.

Before using the Battery pack, you need to charge it completely.
Fully discharging a Lithium-lon battery damages the internal cells.
The Battery pack may be prone to leakage when fully discharged.

When the battery reaches the end of its life, please contact your local dealer.
The batteries have to be dealt with as chemical waste.

Notes regarding the Video Head Cleaning

= To ensure normal recording and a clear picture, clean the video
heads regularly.
If a square block-shape distorts playback, or only a blue screen is
displayed, the video heads may be dirty.
If this happens, clean the video heads with a dry type cleaning
cassette.

= Do not use a wet type cleaning cassette. It may damage the video
heads.
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Notas referentes a la bateria

= Asegurese de utilizar una bateria recomendada como se describe
en la pagina 22.

Las baterias estéan disponibles en un distribuidor de SAMSUNG.
Asegurese de que la bateria esté completamente cargada antes de
empezar a grabar.

Para ahorrar energia de la bateria mantenga la videocamara
apagada cuando no se esté usando.

Si la videocamara esta en la modalidad CAMERA con una cinta
colocada y se deja en la modalidad STBY (espera) sin hacerla
funcionar durante mas de cinco minutos, se apagara
automéaticamente para ahorrar energia de la bateria.

Asegurese de que la bateria esté colocada correctamente en su sitio.
No deje caer la bateria. Si se llegara a caer podria estropearse.
Las baterias nuevas no vienen cargadas.

Antes de utilizar la bateria es necesario cargarla por completo.
Descargar completamente la bateria de iones de litio dafa las
células internas. La bateria puede ser mas propensa a fugas
cuando se deja totalmente descargada.

Cuando se termine la vida util de la bateria, péngase en contacto con su
proveedor habitual.

Para desechar las baterias gastadas, éstas deben tratarse como residuos
quimicos.

Notas referentes a la limpieza de los cabezales de video

= Para asegurarse de que obtendré una grabacién normal y una
imagen clara es necesario limpiar regularmente los cabezales de
video.

Si durante la reproduccién hay un cuadrado que deforma la imagen
o si sélo se ve una pantalla azul, es posible que los cabezales de
video estén sucios.

En caso de ser asi, limpielos con una cinta de limpieza en seco.

No utilice una cinta de limpieza que contenga liquidos, podria dafar
los cabezales del video.
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Notes and Safety Instructions

Notas e instrucciones de seguridad

Note regarding the Lens

Do not film with the camera lens pointing directly at the sun.
Direct sunlight can damage the CCD(Charge Coupled Device).

Notes regarding electronic Viewfinder

1. Do not position the Camcorder such that the Viewfinder is pointing
towards the sun.

Direct sunlight can damage the inside of the Viewfinder. Be careful
when placing the Camcorder under sunlight

or near a window exposed to sunlight.

2. Do not pick up the Camcorder by holding the Viewfinder.

3. Applying excessive force to the Viewfinder may damage it.

Notes regarding ‘Record’ or ‘Playback’ Using the LCD Screen

Nota referente al objetivo

No grabe con el objetivo de la camara dirigido directamente hacia el sol.
La accion de la luz directa del sol podria estropear el CCD (dispositivo
acoplado por carga).

Notas referentes al visor electrénico

1. No ponga la videocamara de manera que el sol incida directamente
en el visor.
La accién directa del sol sobre el visor podria estropear su interior.
Tenga cuidado cuando ponga la videocdmara bajo el sol o cerca de
una ventana expuesta a la accion del sol.

2. No suijete la videocamara por el visor.

3. La aplicacion de fuerza excesiva en el visor puede dafarlo.

Notas referentes a la grabacion o a la reproduccion utilizando la pantalla LCD

1. The LCD screen has been
manufactured using high precision
technology. However, there may be
tiny dots (red, blue or green in colour)
that appear on the LCD screen.
These dots are normal and do not
affect the recorded picture in any
way.

. When you use the LCD screen under direct sunlight or outdoors,
it maybe difficult to see the picture clearly.

If this occurs, we recommend using the Viewfinder.

3. Direct sunlight can damage the LCD screen.

N

Notes regarding the Hand Strap

1. Para la fabricacién de la pantalla
LCD se ha empleado tecnologia de
alta precision. Sin embargo, pueden
aparecer en ella puntitos rojos,
azules o verdes.

Esta situacion es normal y no afecta
en modo alguno a la grabacién.

2. Si se emplea la pantalla LCD bajo la accién directa
del sol o en exteriores, es probable que resulte dificil
ver la imagen con claridad.

Si esto sucede, es recomendable utilizar el visor.

3. La accion directa del sol puede estropear la pantalla LCD.

Notas referentes a la empuiiadura

= To ensure a steady picture while filming, check that
the hand strap is properly adjusted.

= Do not force your hand into the hand strap as you
could damage it.

= Para obtener una imagen estable durante la
grabacion, asegurese de que la empufiadura esta
debidamente ajustada.

= Al introducir la mano tenga cuidado de no forzar la
empufadura, pues podria estropearse.
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! This product should not be mixed with other commercial wastes for disposal.

Notes and Safety Instructions

Notas e instrucciones de seguridad

Precautions regarding the Lithium battery

1. The camcorder’s built-in lithium battery maintains the clock function and user
settings, even if the battery pack or AC adapter is removed.

2. The lithium battery for the camcorder lasts about 3 months under normal operation
from the time of installation.

. When the lithium battery becomes weak or is dead, the date/time indicator will
display 00:00 1.JAN.2005 when you set the Date/Time to On.
When this occurs, connect the camcorder to power to fully recharge the built-in
lithium battery. If the same problem occurs with a fully recharged battery, contact a
Samsung authorized Service Centre to replace the battery.

w

Precautions regarding the external lithium battery for the remote control

Warning:

m  Keep the LITHIUM BATTERY(Remote Control) out of reach of children.
Should a battery be swallowed, consult a doctor immediately.

m Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced.
Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

Servicing

Do not attempt to service this Camcorder yourself.
Opening or removing covers may expose you to dangerous voltage or other hazards.
Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel.

Replacement Parts

When replacement parts are required, be sure the service technician has used
replacement parts specified by the manufacturer and having the same characteristics
as the original part.

Unauthorised substitutions may result in fire, electric shock or other hazards.

Correct Disposal of This Product
(Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment)

(Applicable in the European Union and other European countries with
separate collection systems)

This marking shown on the product or its literature, indicates that it should not
be disposed with other household wastes at the end of its working life.

To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled
waste disposal, please separate this from other types of wastes and recycle it
responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. Household
users should contact either the retailer where they purchased this product, or
their local government office, for details of where and how they can take this
item for environmentally safe recycling. Business users should contact their
supplier and check the terms and conditions of the purchase contract.
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Precauciones referentes a la pila de litio

1. La pila de litio incorporada de la videocdmara mantiene en funcionamiento el reloj y
los ajustes programados aunque se haya quitado la bateria o el adaptador de CA.

2. La pila de litio de la videocdmara dura aproximadamente seis meses en
condiciones normales de funcionamiento.

. Cuando la bateria de litio se debilita o se agota, aparecerd el indicador de fecha y
hora 00:00 1.JAN.2005 si se activa la opcion Date/Time <Fecha/Hora>.
Cuando esto ocurra, conecte la videocdmara a la toma eléctrica para recargar
completamente la bateria de litio incorporada. Si sucede el mismo problema con
una bateria completamente recargada, péngase en contacto con el Centro de
Servicio técnico de Samsung para sustituir la bateria.

Precauciones sobre la pila de litio externa del mando a distancia

Precaucidn:

m  mantenga la PILA DE LITIO (mando a distancia) fuera del alcance de los nifios.
En caso de que alguien se tragara una por accidente, avise inmediatamente a un
médico.

m  Sila pila no se sustituye correctamente, se corre el riesgo de una explosion.
Cambie la pila sélo por una igual o de especificaciones equivalentes.

Reparaciones

No intente reparar la videocamara por si solo.
La apertura o retirada de cubiertas puede exponerle a serios voltajes u otros peligros.
Confie las reparaciones a personal técnico cualificado.

w

Piezas de repuesto

Cuando se necesiten piezas de repuesto, asegurese de que el técnico utiliza piezas
especificadas por el fabricante o que tengan las mismas caracteristicas que la pieza
original. Los repuestos no autorizados pueden producir incendios, descargas eléctricas

u otros peligros.

Eliminacion correcta de este producto
(material eléctrico y electrénico de descarte)

(Aplicable en la Unién Europea y en paises europeos con sistenmas de
recogida selectiva de residuos)

La presencia de esta marca en el producto o en el material informativo que lo
acompaiia, indica que al finalizar su vida dtil no debera eliminarse junto con
otros residuos domésticos. Para evitar los posibles dafios al medio ambiente o
a la salud humana que representa la eliminacién incontrolada de residuos,
separe este producto de otros tipos de residuos y reciclelo correctamente para
promover la reutilizacién sostenible de recursos materiales. Los usuarios
particulares pueden contactar con el establecimiento donde adquirieron el
producto, o con las autoridades locales pertinentes, para informarse sobre
cémo y donde pueden llevarlo para que sea sometido a un reciclaje ecoldgico
y seguro. Los usuarios comerciales pueden contactar con su proveedor y
consultar las condiciones del contrato de compra. Este producto no debe
eliminarse mezclado con otros residuos comerciales.
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Getting to Know Your Camcorder

Introduccion a la videocamara

Features

Multi OSD Language

You can select the desired OSD language from OSD List.

Digital Data Transfer Function with IEEE1394

By incorporating the IEEE1394 (i.LINK™: i.LINK is a serial data transfer

protocol and interconnectivity system, used to transmit DV data) high speed

data transport port, both moving and still images can be transferred to a PC,

making it possible to produce or edit various images.

USB Interface for Digital Image Data Transfer (VP-D453(i)/D454(i)/D455(i) only)

You can transfer images to a PC using the USB interface without an add-on card.

PHOTO

The photo function lets you capture an object as a still image along with

sound, in camera mode.

900x Digital Zoom

The 900x Digital Zoom allows you to magnify an image up to 900 times its

original size.

Colour TFT LCD

A high-resolution colour TFT LCD gives you clean, sharp images as well as

the ability to review your recordings immediately.

Digital Image Stabilizer (DIS)

The DIS compensates for any handshake, reducing unstable images,

particularly at high magnification.

Various Digital Effects

The digital effects allows you to give your films a special look by adding

various special effects.

Back Light Compensation (BLC)

The BLC function compensates for the bright background behind a subject

you're recording.

Program AE

The program AE enables you to alter the shutter speed and aperture to suit

the type of scene/action to be filmed.

Digital Still Camera Function (VP-D453(i)/D454(i)/D455(i) only)

- Using Memory Card, you can easily record and play back standard still images.

- You can transfer standard still images on the Memory Card to your PC
using the USB interface.

MPEG Recording (VP-D453(i)/D454(i)/D455(i) only)

MPEG recording makes it possible to record video onto a Memory Card.

Multi Memory Card Slot (VP-D454(i)/D455(i) only)

Multi Memory Card slot is compatible with Memory Stick, Memory Stick PRO,

MMC and SD.

Built-in Memory (VP-D454(i)/D455(i) only)

You can use digital still camera functions without a separate external Memory

Card, using the built-in memory installed in your Camcorder.

(VP-D454(i): 16MB/VP-D455(i): 64MB)
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Caracteristicas

0SD en varios idiomas

Puede seleccionar el idioma de la OSD en la lista de OSD.

Funcién de transferencia digital de datos con IEEE1394

Con la incorporacion de IEEE1394 (i.LINK™: i.LINK es un sistema de protocolo de

transferencia de datos en serie e intercomunicacion empleado para transmitir datos

DV), se pueden transferir imagenes de video o fijas al ordenador. De este modo,

es posible producir o editar imagenes.

Interfaz USB para transferencia de datos de imagenes digitales

(Sélo VP-D453(i)/D454(i)/D455(i))

Es posible transferir imagenes al ordenador por medio de la interfaz USB sin

necesidad de una tarjeta adicional.

PHOTO

La funcién Photo<Foto> permite tomar fotografias de objetos con sonido cuando la

videocdmara esta en la modalidad Camera.

Zoom digital 900x

Permite ampliar la imagen hasta 900 veces su tamafio original.

LCD TFT en color

El sistema de color de alta resolucién TFT de la pantalla LCD proporciona imagenes

claras y nitidas a la vez que permite ver las grabaciones inmediatamente.

Estabilizador digital de imagenes (DIS)

El DIS compensa los movimientos de la mano reduciendo la inestabilidad de las

iméagenes, especialmente cuando estas Ultimas se graban con una gran ampliacion.

Efectos digitales diversos

Los efectos digitales permiten dar a la grabacion un aspecto especial al permitir

anadir diversos efectos especiales.

Compensacion de la luz de fondo (BLC)

La funcién BLC compensa el brillo que puede aparecer detrés del objeto que se graba.

Programa AE

El programa AE permite modificar la velocidad y la apertura del obturador para que

se ajuste a la escena que se vaya a filmar.

Funcién de camara fotografica digital (Sélo VP-D453(i)/D454(i)/D455(i))

- Con la tarjeta de memoria, puede facilmente grabar y reproducir imégenes fijas
estandar.

- Puede transferir imagenes fijas estandar de su tarjeta de memoria a su PC
utilizando la interfaz USB.

Grabacion de MPEG (Sélo VP-D453(i)/D454(i)/D455(i))

La grabacién de MPEG posibilita la grabacion de video en la tarjeta de memoria.

Ranura para diversas tarjetas de memoria (Sélo VP-D454(i)/D455(i))

La ranura para diversas tarjetas de memoria permite utilizar el Memory Stick,

Memory Stick PRO, MMC and SD.

Memoria incorporada (Sélo VP-D454(i)/D455(i))

Puede utilizar las funciones de cdmara fotogréfica sin una tarjeta de memoria

externa, utilizando la memoria incorporada instalada en la videocdmara.

(VP-D454(i): 16MB/VP-D455(i): 64MB)

ia
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Accessories Supplied with Camcorder

Make sure that the following basic accessories are supplied with your digital

video camera.

Basic Accessories

1. Lithium lon Battery Pack

2. AC Power Adapter
(AA-E8 TYPE)

3. AC Cord

4. Multi-AV Cable
(Audio/Video/S-Video Cable)

5. Instruction Book

6. USB Cable (VP-D453(i)/
D454(i)/D455(i) only)

7. Software CD (VP-D453(i)/
D454(i)/D455(i) only)

8. Lens Cover

9. Lens Cover Strap

10. Lithium Battery for Remote
Control. (TYPE: CR2025)
(VP-D453(i)/D454(i)/D455(i)
only)

11. Remote Control
(VP-D453(i)/D454(i)/D455(i)
only)

Optional Accessories

12. Memory Stick
(VP-D453(i)/D454(i)/
D455(j) only)

13. Scart Adapter

a
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1. Lithium lon Battery Pack

e

2. AC Power Adapter
(AA-E8 TYPE)

4. Multi-AV Cable
(Audio/Video/S-Video

5. Instruction Book

L]

7.Software CD

8. Lens Cover

9. Lens Cover Strap

@%

10. Lithium Battery
(CR2025)

11. Remote Control

%
(s DDOD%@

12. Memory Stick

T
13. Scart Adapter

Accesorios incluidos con la videocimara

Asegurese de que los siguientes accesorios basicos le hayan sido entregados
junto con la videocamara digital.

Accesorios basicos

. Bateria de iones de litio

. Adaptador de CA (TIPO AA-E8)
. Cable de CA

. Cable Multi-AV (Cable de Audio
/ Video / S-Video)

. Manual de instrucciones

. Cable USB (S6lo VP-DA453(i)/
D454(i)/ D455(i))

. CD de software (Sélo
VP-D453(i)/D454(i)/D455(i))

8. Tapa del objetivo

AW N =

o o

~

9. Correa de la tapa del objetivo

10. Pila de litio del mando a
distancia. (TIPO: CR2025)
(Sélo VP-D453(i)/D454(i)/D455(i) )

11. Mando a distancia (Sdlo
VP-D453(i)/D454(i)/D455(i))

Accesorios opcionales

12. Memory Stick (Sélo
VP-D453(i)/D454(i)/D455(i)

13. Scart Adapter
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Front & Left View Vistas frontal y lateral izquierda
1. Lens 6. EASY.Q button
2. LED Light

(VP-D453(i)/D454(i)/D455(i)
only)

3. Remote Sensor
(VP-D453(i)/D454(i)/D455(i)
only)

4. Hand Strap Hook

5. Internal MIC

o
2
®

=]

7
~
)
/

2
5

i

B,

2

11. Jack Cover

7. TFT LCD Screen

8. IEEE1394 Jack

9. USB Jack
(VP-D453(1)/D454(i)/D455(i) only)

10. AV/S-Video Jack

ey

. Lens

. LED Light (see page 49)
(VP-D453(i)/D454(i)/D455(i)
only)

3. Remote Sensor
(VP-D453(i)/D454(i)/D455(i)
only)

Hand Strap Hook

. Internal MIC

N

o &

6. EASY.Q button (see page 40)
7. TFT LCD Screen
8. IEEE1394 Jack

9. USB Jack
(VP-D453(i)/D454(i)/D455(i)
only)

10. AV/S-Video Jack

11. Jack Cover

Download from Www.Somanuals.cony

e

. Objetivo

2. Foco de la camara
(consulte la pagina 49)
(Solo VP-D453(i)/D454(i)/
D455(i))

3. Sensor para el mando a
distancia (Sélo VP-D453(i)/
D454(i)/D455(i))

4. Enganche de la empufadura

5. Micréfono incorporado

6. Boton EASY.Q
(Consulte la pagina 40)

7. Pantalla LCD TFT

8. Conector IEEE1394

9. Conector USB (Sélo VP-
DA453(i)/D454(i)/D455(i))

10. Conector AV/S-Video

11. Tapa de conectores

n. All Manuals Search And Download.



Getting to Know Your Camcorder

Introduccion a la videocamara

Left Side View

Vista lateral izquierda

1. Speaker

2. Mode Switch

4. Focus Adjustment Knob

5. Viewfinder

6. Function buttons

FADE BLC

(VP-D453(1)/D454(i)/D455(i) only)

= ——o]

ow LT

© GEEENED)

7. COLOR NITE/PB ZOOM

°

D
MEMORY | |TAPE
3. DISPLAY
1. Speaker
2. Mode Switch (MEMORY/TAPE)

(VP-D453(i)/D454(i)/D455(i) only)

Altavoz
Interruptor Mode (MEMORY/TAPE)
(Sélo VP-D453(i)/D454(i)/D455(i))

N =

3. DISPLAY (see page 25) 3. DISPLAY (consulte la pagina 25)
4. Focus Adjustment Knob 4. Boton de enfoque
5. Viewfinder 5. Visor
6. Function buttons 6. Botones de funciones
M.Player M.Player
PLAYER CAMERA I e PLAYER CAMERA 6o VP_D453(W3’454(WD4550))
EASY.Q - EASYQ
44 :REW REC SEARCH - REV « FEW REC SEARCH = REV
» cFF REC SEARCH+ | FWD » FF REC SEARCH + FWD
»/11: PLAY/STILL FADE S.SHOW(SLIDE SHOW) | |I"), " PLAV/STILL | FADE S.SHOW (SLIDE SHOW)
m_:STOP BLC pOCT] m Sop BLC MULTI
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l 7. COLOR NITE/PB ZOOM (see page 49/74)

7. COLOR NITE/PB ZOOM (consulte la pagina 49/74)
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ENGLISH ESPANOL |
Getting to Know Your Camcorder Introduccién a la videocamara
Right & Top View Vistas superior y lateral derecha
6. TAPE EJECT
1. Menu Selector (VOL/MF) T 7. Zoom Lever
2. MENU button B 8. PHOTO button
9. External MIC
| 10. Cassette Door
3. Start/Stop button
4. Power Switch
\
5. DC Jack
—
1. Menu Selector (VOL/MF) 6. TAPE EJECT 1. Selector de ment (VOL/MF) 6. TAPE EJECT
2. MENU button 7. Zoom Lever 2. Boton MENU 7. Palanca del zoom
3. Start/Stop button 8. PHOTO button 3. Boton Iniciar/Parar 8. Boton PHOTO
4. Power Switch (see page 67) 4. Interruptor Power (Constllte la pagina 67)
(CAMERA or PLAYER) 9. External MIC (CAMERA o PLAYER) 9. MICROFONO externo
5. DC Jack 10. Cassette Door 5. Conector de CC 10. Puerta de casete
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Rear & Bottom View

Vistas posterior e inferior

1. Memory Card Slot
(VP-D453(i)/D454(i)/D455(i) only)

2. Charging indicator

3. RESET button

5. Battery Release

4. Tripod Receptacle

Memory Card Slot (VP-D453(i)/D454(i)/D455(i) only)
Charging indicator

RESET button (see page 52)

Tripod Receptacle

Battery Release

o DN

Memory Card Slot (Usable Memory Card)

Ranura de tarjeta de memoria (Sélo VP-D453(i)/D454(i)/D455(i))
Indicador de carga

Botén RESET (consulte la pagina 52)

Orificio para el tripode

[ S

Botén para liberar la bateria

Ranura de tarjeta de memoria (Tarjeta de memoria utilizable)

VP-D453(i) only VP-D454(i)/D455(i) only

Sélo VP-D453(i) Sélo VP-D454(i)/D455(i)

|‘ Memory Stick
Mermory Stick Memory Stick PRO
‘ Memory Stick PRO

SD/MMC

|m Memory Stick
Mermory Stick Memory Stick PRO
‘ Memory Stick PRO

SD/MMC
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Remote Control (VP-D453(i)/D454(i)/D455(i) only)

Mando a distancia (Sélo VP-D453(i)/D454(i)/D455(i))

4. ZERO MEMORY
5. PHOTO SEARCH

1. PHOTO
2. START/STOP % Puolvo ospLaY
3. SELF TIMER S zom o

e
W VEMORY TIME

18. DISPLAY

17. Zoom

6. ADUB AIFY 16. X2

7. (FF) 15. DATE/TIME
8. 44 (REW) 14. I> (SLOW)
9. p (PLAY) @ 13. 11(STILL)

. 12. W (STOP)

10. «ll/ 11> (Direction)

11. F. ADV

1. PHOTO (see page 67) 10. «ll/ 1> (Direction)
2. START/STOP (see page 72)
3. SELF TIMER (see page 43) 1. F. ADV (see page 73)
4. ZERO MEMORY 12. B (STOP)
(see page 